Proposal Summary PDF



Proposal Summary AHFA The Manor at Cl

The Manor at Cloud Park

This page auto-populates, but will permit you to add a photo or rendering. On the Insert tab, select 'Pictures' to insert an image.



Preserved Affordability: HUD Subsidy Preservation

Population Affordability Type Families New Affordability New Construction Construction Type Address 4414 Brandt Pike City County

Census Tract

Dayton Montgomery 39113090302

The Manor at Cloud Park ("The Manor") is a cooperative effort between the City of Dayton, County Corp and the Oberer Companies to preserve local project-based vouchers through a HUD facilitated transfer of subsidy. This community will contain 56 one, two bedroom and three bedroom units and serve tenants at 30%, 50% and 60% of Area Median Income. County Corp will serve as the sole General Partner and Developer. Members of the Oberer Companies will serve as Co-Developer, General Contractor and Property Manager.

The Manor will be an Energy Star and Enterprise Green Communities Certified Building. A number of on-site services will be available including an exercise room, a community room and on-site property management. The Manor is located adjacent to Kroger grocery and across the street from Cloud Park and is within good proximity to the Brandtwood Elementary School

Developer Developer Contact County Corp Adam Blake Co-Developer Oberer Residential Construction, LTD

General Contractor Greater Dayton Construction, Ltd. Management Co. Oberer Realty Services (DBA Oberer Management S

Syndicator RDA Group Architects, LLC Architect

Ownership Entity Managing Partner The Manor at Cloud Park, LLC Manor-County Corp, Inc. County Corp

Parent Organization Minority Member #1 Parent Organization Minority Member #2 0

Nonprofit County Corp

# Units	#BR	# Bath	Square Feet	Affordable to what % AMGI (rent limit)	Occupied by what % AMGI (income limit)		ant- Rent	Tenant-Pa	aid Utilities	F	Rental Subsidy	Subsidy Type	Ren	t to Project Per Unit	Monthly Rent to Project
6	1	1	643	30%	30%	\$	337	\$	44	\$	488	HUD	\$	825	\$ 4,950
11	1	1	643	60%	60%	\$	747	\$	44	\$	78	HUD	\$	825	\$ 9,075
8	2	1	851	30%	30%	\$	396	\$	56		489	HUD	\$	885	\$ 7,080
11	2	1	851	50%	50%	\$	724	\$	56	\$	161	HUD	\$	885	\$ 9,735
14	2	1	851	60%	60%	\$	888	\$	56		2	HUD	\$	890	\$ 12,460
6	3	2	1148	60%	60%	\$ 1	1,019	\$	68	\$	6	HUD	\$	1,025	\$ 6,150
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$		0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$		0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$	-	\$	-	\$		0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$	-	\$	-	\$		0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$		\$	-	\$		0	\$	-	\$ -
0	0	0	0	0%	0%	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	0	\$	-	\$ -
56	TOTAL														\$ 49,450

Construction I	Financing Sou	rces
Tax Credit Equity	\$	190,500.00
HDAP	\$	600,000.00
Historic Tax Credit Equity	\$	-
Deferred Developer Fee	\$	1,004,500.00
Construction Loan	\$	7,993,473.00
Other1	\$	1,350,000.00
Other2	\$	472,884.00
Other3	\$	1,250,000.00
Other4	\$	-
Other5	\$	-
TOTAL	•	12 861 357 00

	Wage Rate Information	
Wage Requirement		None
"Other" Detail		0

Permanent Financing Sources	
Tax Credit Equity	\$ 8,900,000.00
HDAP: OHTF/HOME	\$ 600,000.00
HDAP: NHTF	\$
Historic Tax Credit Equity	\$
Deferred Developer Fee	\$ 388,357.00
Permanent First Loan, Hard Debt	\$ 2,973,000.00
Permanent Second Loan	\$
Other1	\$
Other2	\$ -
Other3	\$
Other4	\$ -
Other5	\$ -
TOTAL	\$ 12.861.357.00

Composite Score	4.07

H	redit Request	
Net Credit Request	\$	1,000,000
10-year Total	\$	10,000,000

De	velopm	ent Budget
Acquisition	\$	382,500.00
Predevelopment	\$	445,440.00
Site Development	\$	840,000.00
Hard Construction	\$	8,889,887.00
Interim Costs/Finance	\$	444,181.00
Professional Fees	\$	1,398,465.00
Compliance Costs	\$	202,400.00
Reserves	\$	258,484.00
Total Project Costs	\$	12,861,357.00

Operating Expenses	Per Unit	
Per Unit	\$	6,632
Total	\$	371.409

The Manor at Cloud Park

Project Overview (1,000 characters or less including spaces)

The Manor at Cloud Park ("The Manor") is a cooperative effort between the City of Dayton, County Corp and the Oberer Companies to preserve local project-based vouchers through a HUD facilitated transfer of subsidy. This community will contain 56 one, two bedroom and three bedroom units and serve tenants at 30%, 50% and 60% of Area Median Income.

County Corp will serve as the sole General Partner and Developer. Members of the Oberer Companies will serve as Co-Developer, General Contractor and Property Manager.

The Manor will be an Energy Star and Enterprise Green Communities Certified Building. A number of on-site services will be available including an exercise room, a community room and on-site property management.

The Manor is located adjacent to Kroger grocery and across the street from Cloud Park and is within good proximity to the Brandtwood Elementary School

Briefly describe your proposal and state why you believe it is unique and meritorious. This information may be used for consideration in reviewing proposals for Strategic Initiatives funding. A maximum of 20,000 characters (including spaces) is provided.

The Manor at Cloud Park ("The Manor") is a unique and meritorious proposal for a variety of reasons including well-thought-out location, site, building, and management characteristics.

The Manor is competing in the OHFA Preservation Pool as it represents the preservation of project-based operating subsidy from another project located in western Dayton known as the Western Manor. The Western Manor is currently located in an area of Dayton, Ohio that has been highly impacted by public and Section 8 housing projects. This particular project is among one of the worst in Dayton for poor out of state ownership and management practices and had received numerous violations from HUD and the city over its many years of operation. Due to this repetitive violation status, which includes the City condemnation of the buildings, HUD has revoked the project-based subsidy contract from the existing Western Manor development. The City of Dayton Planning and Development staff is working with HUD to reassign that contract so that this important operating subsidy can remain within the City limits of Dayton, but preferably in a non-impacted area. The City issued an RFQ for developers to receive and preserve that subsidy, which County Corp and the Oberer Companies responded to in July of 2020.

In September of 2020, the County Corp and Oberer Development team was selected as one of two recipients of the transfer of project-based subsidy from the former Western Manor Project Based Subsidy Contract receiving 56 units of subsidy. The remaining units were awarded the Greater Dayton Premier Management.

The County Corp team reviewed multiple areas within Dayton, Ohio that were not currently impacted by previous subsidized housing (meeting the primary objectives provided by the City of Dayton), and that would meet the goals and criteria determined by OHFA and facilitated through the QAP award process. The identified site on Brandt Pike in eastern Dayton, Ohio is in a high- income area, with little impact from previous affordable housing development (only 3.6% of the housing units in the Census Tract are restricted as affordable per the 2020 OHFA Opportunity Map). While not designated as a high opportunity area, it is within a half mile of three areas that are designated as "high opportunity". Furthermore the Census Tract (39113090304) has many components of the neighboring high opportunity tracts. This census tract only has a 3.5% poverty rate, 34% of those over the age of 25 have a Bachelor's Degree or More, and the average net worth of households in the tract is over one million dollars (per the 2020 OHFA Opportunity Map)

In addition to the multiple benefits of preserving affordable housing subsidy, while deconcentrating the impact of that subsidy, the Brandt Pike site has a number of other locational qualities identified as goals of the 2020-2021 QAP. It is adjacent to a significant amount of market rate residential development. The site is well served by the Miami Valley RTA route 19. The site is served by 50 different north or south bound buses on a typical weekday, providing residents excellent public transportation access to the entire Miami Valley region. In addition, for those who prefer to walk, the site within a half mile of a number of valuable amenities including a full-service Kroger grocery store, several fast food, local and dine in restaurants, a Wright Patterson Credit Union, Thomas Cloud Park and several local churches. Several other amenities are just over a half mile away including the Brandtwood Elementary School.

As an urban infill site all public utilities are currently available without costly offsite extensions or impact to surrounding infrastructure. The site provides for easy access from the parking areas that have been strategically located to one of the three entrances of the Manor buildings for close proximity from parking to each apartment. Other site amenities include open space and sidewalk connections to the surrounding location amenities mentioned earlier.

The Manor will be an Energy Star and Enterprise Green Communities Certified Building equipped with an on-site exercise room, an on-site community room and on-site property manager and social service offices.

In unit amenities include Energy Star appliances (to include dishwashers and microwave ovens), luxury vinyl plank flooring, kitchen cabinets and countertops constructed with low/no formaldehyde wood products, individual Energy Star rated HVAC systems, Energy Star rated windows and exterior doors, solid core interior doors, and convenient closet space.

The Manor will be served with onsite property management provided by Oberer Management Services, a highly experienced property management company with over 40 years' experience in managing Ohio Housing Tax Credit Developments.

The County Corp Development team is very excited about the opportunity to provide high-quality housing, in this well-suited, urban infill location, with a number of services and amenities provided. For additional information please contact Adam Blake, Vice President with County Corp.